RESOLUTION NO. 3095

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE ADOPTING THE UPDATED SOUTH METRO AREA REGIONAL TRANSIT PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION AGENCY SAFETY PLAN.

WHEREAS, the Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (PTASP) regulation implemented a risk-based Safety Management System approach and requires recipients or subrecipients of financial assistance under FTA's Urbanized Area Formula Program (49 U.S.C. § Section 5307) and rail transit agencies to establish and certify that they have an Agency Safety Plan in place that meets statutory requirements no later than December 31, 2020 to be updated annually, as required by 49 U.S.C. § 5329(d)(1); and

WHEREAS, South Metro Area Regional Transit (SMART) is a recipient of financial assistance under FTA's Urbanized Area Formula Program (49 U.S.C. § Section 5307); and

WHEREAS, states must certify safety plans on behalf of small public transportation providers that operate 100 or fewer vehicles in peak revenue service within their states; and

WHEREAS, ODOT must certify SMART's PTASP no later than December 31, 2023; and WHEREAS, SMART's PTASP must be approved by SMART's Safety Committee and approved and signed by the Accountable Executive, the Transit Director and;

WHEREAS, SMART'S PTASP must be approved by Wilsonville City Council annually.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF WILSONVILLE RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Wilsonville City Council hereby adopts the Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan, presented as Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein.

Section 2. Effective Date. This Resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the Wilsonville City Council at a regular meeting thereof this 4th day of December, 2023, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this date.

JULIE FITZGERALD, MAYOR

ATTEST:	
Kimberly Veliz, City Recorder	
SUMMARY OF VOTES:	
Mayor Fitzgerald	
Council President Akervall	
Councilor Linville	
Councilor Berry	
Councilor Dunwell	

EXHIBITS:

- A. SMART Public Transportation Agency Safety Plan (2023)
- B. SMART Safety Committee Roster